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RECEIVED 570

Nantucket Planning Board

Application for an Amendment to a Previously Granted Special Permit

Date; _MAY 16, 2016 PLANNING BOARD

Name of Development: 17 Broad Street

Planning Boatd File No.: 36-13 and 52-15 FILE #ﬁ ' w

Ownet(s)’ Name(s): Faros 17 Broad LLC

Mailing Address: c/o Sarah F. Alger, P.C., Two South Water Street, Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554
Phone number; (508) 228-1T18 ¢ number: _(508) 228-8004 E-mail: _sfa@sfapc.com

Same as above.

Applicant’s Name:

Mailing Address:

Phone number: Fax number: E-mail:
Engineer/Surveyor: __ Nantucket Surveyors, LLC

Mailing Address: Five Windy Way, Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554
Phone number: _(508) 228-0240  Fux number:  (508) 228-9856 E-mail: _psantos@nantucketsurveyor.com

Locanonszi; i‘toi;sd _— 17 Broad Street
Tax Assessor’s Map: 42.4.2 Parcel: 74
Nantucket County Registry of Deeds:
Land Coutt Plan ot Plan Book Page
ot Plan File #: 10t LA on Plan No. 2013-44
5,396+

Size of Parcel

square feet
Zoning District CDT

Desctibe proposed modification in detail:

See attached Addendum.

Nantucket Planning and Land Use Services ® 2 Fairgrounds Road » Nantucket = MA = 02554 = (508) 325-7587
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I/we heteby cettify that the applicant cited above have been authorized by me/us to file a Special Permit application
with the Nantucket Planning Board on propetty that I/we own.

Owner(s)’ Signature(s):

Faros 17 Broad LLC

. |

)
A AV

Applicant’s Signature:
Faros 17 B;;oad L1C \
Bv: AlY —~— fi Vs P!l W)
7 —— 7

ol /

1/we Faros 17 Broad LLC , the undersigned, hereby authotize

Sarah F. Alger

tevision on this filed application as may be requested by the Board to meet its governing rules and guidelines.

to act as agent(s) on my/our behalf and to make any necessary

Owner(s)’ Signature(s):
Faros 17 Broad LLS]l
By: ' ' _ P
)
=7 O

This application must be accompanied by a filing fee of $250.00 payable to Town of Nantucket plus $6.11
pet abutters notice payable to Pitney Bowes Reserved Funds, four sets of mailing labels (1 inch in height
and 2.63 inches in width), as well sufficient materials (e.g. site plan, list of proposed modifications,
drainage calculations, engineering changes, etc.) as necessary to permit the Planning Board to adequately
evaluate the proposal. A list of abutters may be obtained from the Nantucket Tax Assessots office. Each
abutters name and address shall be recorded on the mailing labels. If the special permit modification
pertains to 2 Major Commercial Development (MCD) the establishment of an escrow account may be
necessaty.

Nantucket Planning and Land Use Services ® 2 Fairgrounds Road = Nantucket ® MA = 02554 = (508) 325-7587
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ADDENDUM

Application for an Amendment
to a Previously Granted Special Permit
Faros 17 Broad Street LLC
17 Broad Street
Nantucket, Massachusetts
Planning Board File No. 36-13 and 52-15

The Applicant seeks to modify the existing Major Commercial
Development Special Permit Decision in Planning Board File #36-13,
dated May 12, 2014, recorded with Nantucket Deeds in Book 1438,
Page 107 and Book 1445, Page 284, as affected by a modification of
special permit, dated November 19, 2015, reccrded in Book 1523,
Page 172 (the “Decision”) as follows:

1. Sections 1.2 & 3.3. The Applicant asks that these
sections be modified, as appropriate, to provide that
the improvements being made by the Applicant in Broad
and North Water Streets pursuant to license issued by
the Nantucket Beoard of Selectmen and the ongoing
obligations assumed by the Applicant pursuant to such
license satisfy the conditions of these sections.

Z. Section 2.3. The Applicant seeks an extension of the
prohibition on exterior work from June 15 to June 30 for
calendar year 2016, so that the Applicant can finish the
project and be open for the summer. The Applicant also
seeks a clarification that “exterior work” applies to
construction and hardscaping and does net include
landscaping and exterior painting.

3. Open Space. To the extent necessary, the Applicant
requests that the Special Permit and the site plan be
amended to eliminate any requirement to provide cpen
space, since open space 1is no longer reguired in the
Commercial Downtown (“CDT”) zoning district.

The Tocus is located at 17 Broad Street, is shown on Nantucket
Tax Assessor’s Map 42.4.2 as Parcel 74, is Lot 1A on Plan No. 2013-
44 at Nantucket Deeds, and is located in the Commercial Downtown
(“CDT”} Zoning District.
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MAJOR COMMERCiAL DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL PERMIT DECISION
17 BROAD STREET
May 12, 2014
Special Permit #36-13

Applicant: Fatos 17 Broad Street LLC
Owner: Bank of America, NA and Wylie A. Collins, as Trustee of the Louise W, Collins State Street Revocable Living

Trust
17 Broad Street
i
Tax Assessors Map 42.4.2 Parcel 74
Nantucket Registry of Deeds Plan No, 2013-44 Lot 1A
Nantucket Registry of Deeds Book 109, Page 404
Nantucket Registry of Deeds Book 115, Page 516
(the “Locus™)

GENERAL DESCRIPTION .
The Nantucket Planning Board at the following public hearings considered the application of Faros 17 Broad Street,

LLC (the “Applicant”) for 2 Major Commercial Development (MCD) Special Petmit pursuant to Nantucket Zoning By-

law (the “By-law) §139-11 as well as for special permit telief pursuant to the following sections of the By-law:
Inclusionary Housing (§139-11.]); Height (§139-17.C), Site Plan Review (§139-23); Traffic Study (§139-23.F 2)(b)); and
Special Permit (§139-30):

®  December 9, 2013 ®  March 10, 2014
e Febmary 10, 2014 o Aprl 14, 2014
e May 12, 2014

PROPOSAL

Project Description

'The Locus is located in the Commetcial Downtown (“CDT™) zoning distict. ‘The Locus is a conforming lot,
containing about 5,396 squate feet whete a minimum of 3,750 square feet is requited, and having frontage on Broad
Street of 2bout 110.66 feet whete a minimum of 35 feet is requited. The Locus is also located in the Formula
Business Fxclusion Overlay District and the Town Overlay District. The propetty is served by municipal water and
sewer services.
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"The Locus is curtently improved by an historic mid-nineteenth centiwy Greek Revival single-family dwelling and a

citca 1950°s free-standing garage. The residential use of the Locus is a pre-existing, nonconforming use, a ptimary

dwelling being allowed only as an Accessory Use in the CD'T zoning district. The existing single-family dwelling is

nonconforming as to front yard setback, encroaching on to Broad Street Dy about 0.4 feet and as to rear yard

setback, having rear yard setback on the notth of about 3.9 feet. The Locus and the sttuctures cutrently meet the

side yatd setback and ground cover of the By-Law. ‘The cpen space requirement for an MCD is thirty percent. The '
project meets this requirement by providing approximately 30.3% open space.

"The Applicant proposes to demolish the existing garage and a small, later addition to the dwelling on the Locus.
The existing dwelling, a5 so modified, will be telocated, and additions to it will be made to convert the use of the
Locus to a transient residential facility or hotel (the “Hotel). The project as proposed will have approximately
3,130 square feet of ground cover and will consist of the following:

= 24 Guest Rooms
= 23 One-Bedroom Rooms.
* 1 Two-Bedroom Master Suite with kitchen and dining zmenities
*  1-T'wo-Bedroom Staff Apartment {in lieu of inclusionary housing)
¥ Librayy Lounge
®  Comunercial Kitchen
*  Staff Laundey
" Covered Porch

As so improved and used, the Locus and the buildings on it will become conforming as to front yard setback on
Notth Water Street, will become conforming as to use, and will be conforming as to side and read yard setbacks and
ground cover. ‘The highest point of the proposed sttuctute will be about thirty-eight (38) feet to the top of the
elevator penthouse and about thirty-four (34) feet to the top of the highest ridge, where maximum height in the
CDT zoning district is thirty (30) feet in the absence of a special permit. Due to changes in the By-law adopted at
the 2014 Annual Town Meeting, no off-street loading facility or parking is required in the CD'T.

Operations

The Library Lounge may serve breakfast daily to Hotel guests from 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 2m. The Library Lounge may
also sexrve “small bites” (such as tapas, nuts, chatcuterfe, cheeses, finger foods, and other mini appetizers) in the late
afternoon and evening as & pre- ot post-dinner snack. Room service will also be provided. No lunch or dinner shall be
served. Food will be prepared in an on-site commercial kitchen, Alcoholic bevetages shall be served in accordance with
all local, state, and federal laws. All food and beverages shall be charged to Hotel guest accounts. ‘Thete shall be no cash
or credit cazds accepted for food or beverage purchases except when included with toom chatges in 2 Hotel gnest
account, There shall be 2 maximum of six (6) employees on peak shift at the Hotel, which may consist of oae (1)
innkeeper, one (1) assistant innkeeper, and four (4) honse hosts who will handle cleaning, maintenance, and guest
services. There shall be one emplayee, who is responsible for the operations, on site at 4l imes that the Hotel is open.
The Applicant submitted 2 management plan further detafling how the Hotel will be operated and managed, 2 copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Hotel Maragement Plan™),

Aveerr

Guest pick up and dtop off will take place on Btoad Street. Trash and recyclables will be handled on the notth side of
the structure from North Water Street. The other ateas outside of the Hotel, inclnding the outdoor seating area at the
cotnet of the propetty at Broad and North Water Streets, will be used only fot low impact activities. The Applicant has
agreed to close the existing curhent on Broad Street and to offer a contribution in an amount of £10,000.00 to the Town
of Nantucket to be used for street light repait, tree plantng, ot sidewalk improvements on Broad or Nogth Water
Streets.

Faros Decision 04-12-15 20f9
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edusion ;

The Applicant proposes to provide one two-bedtoom staff apartment on site in lieu of inclusionary housing,

Strept Lighting
The Applicant has submitted a lighting plan entitled “Schematic Outdoor Lighting Plan™ prepared by Emeritus

Development Lid., which identifies the location of the lghting throughout the site. Most of the lighting throughont the
intetior of the site will be foot lamps and building lights.

Latidscaping
The Applicant is proposing extensive landscaping thronghout the site. Vegetated buffers will be planted and maintained
between the site and:

Drainage

*  Broad and North Water: Street;
*  Property to the west identified on T'ax Assessors Map 42.4.2 as Parcel 75 ; and
*  Property to the north identified on Tax Assessors Map 42.4.2 as Parcel 90,

The proposed site drainage and stormwater management will be in substantial compliance with the Massachusetts
Stormwater Management Policy as applicable. The drainage system will be tied to the drainage component of the Phase
I1B Downtown Sewet and Water Replacement Project.

UTikities
"The Hotel will connect to the municipal sewet system and water system. All other utifities will be installed nnderground
and in accordance with the requirements of the respective utility.

BASIS OF THE FINDINGS
The Planning Board’s findings and decision tefer to and ate based upon the following:

An application to the Planning Board for a Special Permit dated November 12, 2013; and Supplemental
Filings by Satah F. Alger, P.C. dated February 3, 2014 and March 3, 2014, including the Hotel
Manzgement Plan, Exhibit A hereto;

Plan. entitled “Major Commetcial Development, # 17 Broad Street in Nantucket Massachusetts, Scale I" =
10" dated 11/12/13, revised 02/13/14, 02/24/14, and 05/05/14, prepared by Nantucket Surveyors,
LLC

Plan entifled “Architectural Plans, Floot Flans, Elevations and Building Sections,” dated 05/01/14,
prepared by Emeritus Development Lid.

Plan entitled “Schematic Outdoot Lighting Plan,” dated 05/05/14, prepated by Emeritus Development
Lid. :

Plan entitled “Conceptoal Landscape Plan,” revised May 06, 2014, prepared by Ahern LLC",

Planning Staff teports;

Reptesentation, and testimony teceived in connection with the public hearings held December 9, 2013,
Febtuaty 10, 2014, Match 10, 2014, Apzil 14, 2014; and May 12, 2014; and

Other assorted plans and documents on file with the Planning Board.

FINDINGS
Based upon review of the applicafion in accordance with the By-law, plans and other materials submsited by the
Applicant, and testimony received at the public hearings, the Planning Board finds that:

The application and proposal complies with the local bylaws of the Town of Nantucket and regulations
and/or applicable provisions of the Massachusetts General Laws.

The struchute and the uses permitted herein ate in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
By-law and will not have a significant and adverse effect on the scenic oz historic integrity of the
neighborhood in that the preservation of the historic portion of the structure is important to the district
as Is the provision of much needed hotel rooms.

Faros Decision 04-12-15 30f9
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The proposed project meets the intent of the MCD Guidelines as amended through July 29, 2002 and
adopted by the Planning Board, and the Major Site Plan review objectives have been satisfied as detailed
below.
Public amenities and abutting properties have beea adequately protected by the following measures:
=  Extensive landscaping is proposed along the periphery of the site between the site and abutting
properties;
*  Improvements have been designed to direct noise and disturbance away from abuiting
properites;
* Al utilities will be installed underground; and
®  The Applicant has agreed to close the existing curbcut on Broad Street and to offer a
conttibution in an amount of $10,000.00 to the Town of Nantucket to be used for street light
repait, tree planting, or sidewalls improvements on Broad or North Water Streets.
Adequate protection of unique natural, scenic, or historic features of the site have been ot will be
provided by the following measures:
=  The proposal is focused on the rencvation and repurposing of a well-known historic structure,
Adequate methods fox the disposal of stormwater runoff and sanitary wastes and protection of
envitonmental resoutces, and for the supply of potable water have been provided by the following
measutres:
" Water will be provided to the site by the Wannacomet Water Company;
" Sanitary waste disposal will be via the Town sewer system;
®  The drainage system will be tied to the drainage component of the Phase IIB Downtown Sewer
and Water Replacernent Project; and
"  Refuse disposal is adeguate.
Off-street parking and loading are no longer required in the CDT' zoning distdct consistent with the )
scenic and historic integrity of the aeighborhood.
A traffic study in accordance with By-law §139-23.F(2)(b) is unnecessary in the Planning Board’s
judgment to make a finding that the review objectives and performance standards set down in By-law
§§139-23.I and ] have been met. Traffic and safety upon public and piivate public fights-of-way have
been minimized and mitigated based upon:
»  Removal of the curbeut and restoration of the sidewalk on Broad Street; and
*  Dedication of $10,000.00 for infrastructute improvements.
‘The inclusionary housing requitement has been adequately met through the provision of one two-
bedroom staff apartment on site in leu of incusionary housing, 2nd the public benefits to be gained by
such substitution outweigh possible detriment.
The project will not place excessive demands on Town. setvices or infrastructure. Based on the
conditions imposed and the good faith efforts of the Applicant to implement them, the Plapning Board
finds that no public amenity will be advessely affected.
The lighting as proposed is sufficient for the use of the site and wili comply with the provisions of the
By-law and. the Town Code.
The Applicant is proposing substantial landscaping. The landscaping proposed is adequate for the
proposal,
The elevator shaft is a penthouse necessary for mechanical purposes, is not higher than eipht feet, has an
area less than 25% of the building ground cover, is reasonable and customary, and as such is excluded
from the height of the sttuctuze pursuant to By-law §139-17.5(2).
‘The proposed height of the strocture of about 38 feet is:

(2) both necessary and desirable to the restoration and preservation of the existing, historic
structure in that having the addition taller than the histotic structure differentiates the addition from. the
historic structure and retains the scale and proportion of the historic struciure;

b} both complementaty and approprate to the scale of the adjoining streetscape, which is
supported by the existence of surrounding buildings of equivalent height (for example, the Town
Building, Whaling Museum, the Brotherhood) as shown on the streetscape submitted by the Applicant
and the pending receipt of approval from the Historic District Commission; and

{c) not detrimental to adjoining propetties by substantially casting them in shadow or tesulting in
the loss of privacy, aix circulation, sunlight, safe inpress and egtess or overcrowding, particulatly since

Faros Decision 04-12-15 40f9
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the property is bordezed by a street on two (2) sides, and the Applicant made a significant effort to keep
the sttucture as fat away, and as screened as much as possible, from the two adjacent properties.

DECISION

The Planning Board readers this decision based on compliance with the following sections of the Bylaw: Majox
Commetcial Development (§139-11}; Height (§139-17); Majoz Site Plan Review (§139-23); Special Pezmit (§139-30);
and Aleration and Extension of Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Structures and Use (§139-33).

The Applicant shall be granted special permits for the following sections of the Nantucket Zoning Bylaw:

&g Mmoo np ogooP

139-11 (Major Commercial Development)
139-11.] (Inckasionaty Housing)

139-17.C (Height)

139-23 (Site Plan Review)

139-23.F(2)(b) (Traffic Study waiver)
139-30 (Special Permit)

Based on the forepoing findings and waivers, a motion was made and duly seconded and adopted to GRANT the
above spectal permits based on the following conditions:

1. Requited Plan Modifications

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

The Applicant submit 2 final plan set within six () months from the date of the
decision (May 12, 2014) including final site plan, Jandscaping plans, elevations, lighting
plans, floor plans, etc. The plan set shall be uniform and shall have the Planning Board
signature block in the lower right hand comer;

Within eight weeks of the issnance of any building permit, the Applicant shall identify
the extent of any work to occur within any public sight of way and on any public
property (including, but not limited to, sidewalls, curbs, crosswalks, pavement
markings, lighting, and landscaping) and shall offer the performance of such work to the
Nantucket Boatd of Selectmen for acceptance as a giff;

The telocation or change in the shape, height up to a varfance of one (1) foot, colars,
matertals, ot magsing of the structute ot in the door and window types and openingg, ot
the chznge in hardscape, landscape specimens, numbet and location of signs, heights
and types of fences, and types of lighting fixtures as a result of HDC zeview or
otherwise shall not constitute 2 material change requiring a public heating, Any such
changes shall documented in the final plan set of the final as-built; and

A final as-built of all site imptovements shall be submitted by the Applicant and final
site inspection shall be completed by the Planning Board prior to the issvance of the
final Ceriificate of Occupancy.

2. Programmatic Issuss

21

2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6

Faros Decision (4-12-15

There shall be 2 maximum of twenty-fout (24) guest tooms, consisting of twenty-three
{23) one-bedroom rooms and one (1) two-bedroom master suite with kitchen and
dining amenities. Thete shall also be one two-bedroom staff apartment;

The Hotel shall be opetated in accordance with the Hotel Management Plan attached as
Bxhibit A hereto;

No extefios construction shall talke place from June 15% to September 15% of any yeas;
All employees shall be issued Nantucket Regional Transit Authosity (NRTA) vouchers
free of charge on an annual basis;

Complimentary NRTA vouchers shall be made available, free of charge, to overnight
guests of the Hotel;

The guest rooms (with the exception of the two-bedroom suite) shall be constructed
and furnished so as to meet the definition of “hotel” putsuant to By-law §139-2; and

50f9

90f19




2.7 Thete shall be no outdoor mustc at any time. All doots and windows in the Hotel must
be closed to minimize the impact of the sound of any amplified music within the
intetior of the Hotel.

3. Administrative

31 A constroction management plan shall be submitted to the Planning Board prior to the
isswarce of any building permits;
32 Pdot to the issuance of any building permits, a pre-construction meeting shall take place

at the site which shall include PLUS staff, the contractor, and the Applicant or its
teptesentative and may include consulting engineers for the Planning Board, engineers
for the Applicant, utllity company representatives, and staff from other Town
departments as appropriate; and

33 ‘The Applicant has agreed to offer a contribution in an amount of $10,006.00 to the
Town of Nantucket to be used for street light repair, tree planting, o sidewalk
imptovements on Broad or North Water Streets.  Variations of the type or location of
such improvements may be voted by the Planning Board by a majority vote without
need for a public heating. Said payment shall be made to the Town of Nantucket prior
to the issuance of any Cerfificates of Occupancy.

4. Other

41 The failure or refusal of any Town board, commission, agency, or department,
including, but not limited to the Nantucket Board of Selectmen and the Wannacomet
Water Department to zccept any easement, pift, contribution, improvement, or
the like, shall not affect the intent or findings of this decision, the Applicant’s ability to
proceed under the other provisions of this decision, or the special permits and waivers
granted in this dedsion,

4.2 Any deadlines for the submission of plans, documents, funds, etc. may be extended by a
majority vote of the Board without holding a public hearing.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

TFanros Decision 04-12-15 Gof9
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RECORD OF VOTE
On May 12, 2014 the Planning Board voted 4-1 to close the public heating, APPROVE this Application and to
ENDORSE this decision.

e,

Linda Williaths APPROVED

P

John McLaughlin DISAPPROVED

COMMONWEALTH GF MASSACHUSET'TS

Nantucket, s5.

the Oﬂ‘/ y of May, 2014, before me, the undetsigned notary public, personally appeared
one of the above-named members of the Planning Board of Nantucket,
Massachusetts, perspnally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and
acknowledged that{he) she signed the foregoing instrument voluntarily for the putposes therein expressed.

Dl

No(ary Pub]ic@ Cotmfdssion Exy ’

. R ORD
E Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MABSACHUBETTS!
My Commizsion £ pires 1

December 18, 2020

Faros Decision 04-12-15 7Tof9
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Proposal

Hl‘|!

16 Broad St

Jf

Nantucket Planning Board

MAJOR COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL PERMiT DECISION

17 BROAD STREET

Special Petmit #52-15

Qwner/Applicant: Faros 17 Broad LLC
Locus: 17 Broad Street
Nantucket Registry of Deed—s
Lot 1A, Plan No: 2013-44
Book 1440, Page 128
Nantucket Tax Assessors Map 42.4.2 Parcel 74

November 19, 2015

.mn & .munty Buﬂdiw '6\\
Nantucket MA 026564 '

#0206 ey

The Nantucket Planning Board held a public heating on November 19, 2015, to consider the application of
Fatros 17 Btoad LLC. (the “Applicant”), for a modification to a previously granted Major Commercial
Development (MCD) Special Permit under §139-11, Major Commercial Development, of the Nantucket
Zoning Bylaw (the “By-law™): '

Desctription of the Proposed Project

The Applicant seeks to modify tht: existing Major Commercial Development Special Permit Decision in-
Planning Board File #36-13, dated May 12, 2014, tecorded with Nantucket Deeds in Book 1438, Page 107
and Book 1445, Page 284 (the “Decision™) as follows:

1,

Amend the site plan to show full foundations under the existing approved potch along
Notth Water Street and the potch and entry staitway on Broad Street, increasing the ground
covet of the project from about 59% to about 65%, whete mazimum ground cover of 75%

is allowed.
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Faros 17 Broad LLC ~ Decision . . November 19, 2015

2. Amend the Dédision as follows:
(2) Delete Condition 2.1 of the Decision and replace it with the following language:

“There shall be a maximum of twenty (20) guest tooms. Two of the guest
tooms may, but are not requited to, be mastet suites, each of which may
consist of one (1) bedroom, one (1) bathroom, one (1) half-bath, and one
(1) livibg toom. The remaining eighteen (18) guest rooms may each have
one (1) bedroom and one (1) bathroom. There may also be one (1) one-
bedroom managet’s sleeping unit, a sepatate managet’s kitchen, and a staff
break area.”

(b) Eliminate the restriction of the Library (restaurant and bar) to Hotel guests and
Hotel room accourits.

© Provide fot = testaurant and bat having up to sixty (60) total seats and total rated

occupancy of eighty-eight (88) people, serving breakfast, lunch, and dinner to the

- . general public, with the permitted hours of operation being daily, from 7:00 AM to
1:00 AM.

(d) Increase the numbet of employees at peak shift from six (6) to twenty-two (22).

'3, Delete the Hotel Management Plan atta&ed to the Decision as Exhibit A and replace it with
the “Hotel and Restaurant Management Plan” attached heteto as Exhibit A.

The Locus is located at 17 Broad Street, is shown on Nantucket Tax Assessor’s Map 42.4.2 as Parcel
74, is Lot 1A on Plan No. 2013-44 at Nantucket Deeds, and is located in the Commercial Downtown
(“CDT”) Zoning Disttict.

Basis of the Findings
The Planning Board’s findings and decision ljefer to ﬂle followingi

= An Application for a Special Permit dated September 14, 2015, filed with the Planaing Boatd and

stamped i with the Town Clerk on October 14, 2015;

Restanrant concept and sample men;

Restaurant seating count diagram,

Proposed furniture plan by floot;

Design Developtnent Presentation by Roman and Williams Buildings and Intetiots; :

Seating and Occupancy Natrative by Emeritus Development Ltd, dated September 9, 2015;

= Plan entitled, “Foundation As-Built Plot Plan,” dtawn by Nantucket Sutveyors, LLC, dated
September 14, 2015; and

= Iandscape schetnatic plan drawn by Ahern, LLC, dated September 2, 2015.

n ] a n -]

Finding{ wete also based upon the following:
= Staff Repott
x  Representation and testimony teceived in connection with the public hearings held November
19, 2015. Minutes of the meeting ate on file with the Planning Office and the Town Clerk; and
*  Other assorted documents and plans on file with PLUS,

The Planning Boatd closed the public heating on November 19, 2015

2of6
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Decision and Vote:

On November 19, 2015, 2 motion was made and duly seconded to close the pubhc heaﬂng and voted 5-0in
favor. The Board’s approval is based and conditioned upon complisnce with the “Peoposal,” “Description of
the Proposed Project,” “Basis of Findings,” and “Findings™ as set forth in this decision, and as shown on the
plans teferenced herein. The Planning Board renders this decision based on compliance with the Bylaw §139-
11, Major Commetcial Development. Ezcept as modified here; the Major Commercial Development Special
Permit Decision in Planning Board File #36-13, dated May 12, 2014, recorded with Nantucket Deeds in
Book 1438, Page 107 and Book 1445, Page 284, remains in full force and effect. The Board made a motion
and duly seconded to APPROVE the requested modification of the Major Cominercial Development Special
Permit with relief and vaivers from the Nantucket Zoning Bylaw subject to the following conditicns:

1. That there will be no live entc:ﬁainment;
2. That there will be no patio dintng;

3. That the owner of the propetty / applicant shall meet with the Planning Board after one (1) full year
" of operation from the date of issuance of the Cettificate of Occupancy.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

S 3of6 -
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Faros 17 Broad LY.C — Decision, ‘ November 19, 2015

—

RECORD OF VOTE

The Planning Boatd, at its public hearing held November 19, 2015, voted 5-0 to dlose the public hearing, to
APPROVE the requested modification to the previously granted Major Commercial Development special
permit to GRANT the requested telief by special permit, and to ENDORSE this Special Permit decision.

e

Barty Rector APPROVED Tinda Williams APPROVED

athamel Lowell APPROVED

Nse(Prada

Diane Coombs APPROVED

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Nantucket, ss.
On the 55% da gg Er\;bﬂr 2015, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeated L\VY“ 2 M Ihams , one of the above-named membezts of the Planning Board

of Nantucket, Massachusetts, personally kiown to me to be the person whose name is signed on the
preceding document, and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing insttument voluntarily for the
puiposes therein expressed. :

()é ﬁ %M@ { DORIS G. STRANG _F

Notary Public
Notar}( Public 4 ;

Massachuselts
My Commission Expires C)(f‘“o‘ogy‘ - q Y 202{9 _

GCommisslon- Explres Oet 9, 2020 ;
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Fatos 17 Broad LLC — De'cision . ‘ November 19, 2015

EXHIBIY A

Faros 17 Broad LL.C
_ 17 Broad Street
Nantucket, Massachusetts
Planning Board File No. 52-15

Hotel and Restaurant Management Plan

{Rules and Regulations)

1. The Hotel shall be constructed in accordance with the plans (the “Hotel Plans™} approved by the
_Nantucket Planning Boatd as pazt of the issuance of its Major Comimercial Development Special
Permit in File No. 36-13, dated May 12, 2014, recorded with Nantucket Deeds in Book 1438, Page
107 and Book 1445, Page 284, as the same may be amended, from time to time, by- the Planning

Boatd (the “MCD Permit”).

2. The FHotel shall conform at all titnes with the conditions imposed by the Nantucket Planning Board
in the MCD Special Permiit and all other applicable local, state, and federal laws, by- Iaw"s, rules, and
regulations. _

3. 'The Hotel shall contain a maximuom of twenty (20} guest rooms. Two 2 of the guest rooms may,

but ate not tequited to, be master suites, each of which may consist of one (1) bedroom, one (1)
bathtaom, one (1) half-bath, and one (1) living toom. The remaining eighteen (18) guest rooms may
each have one (1) bedtoom and one (1) bathtoom. Thete may also be one (1} one-bedroom
manager’s sleeping unit, a separate manager’s kitchen, and a staff break aréa.

4, Thete shall be 2 maxzitnum of twenty-two (22) employess on peak shift at the Hotel, which may
consist of one (1} ihnkeeper, one (1) assistant innkeeper, four (4) house hosts who will handle
cleating, maintenance, and puest services, one (1) bar back, one (1) bastender, thtee (3) setvets, three
(3) back waiters, one (1) hostess, one (1) manager, four (4) cooks, one (1) dishwasher, and one (1)
expediter/manager.

5. These shall be one employee of the Hotel, who is responsible for the Hotel operations, on-site at all
times that the Hotel is open. The name of any such employee and a telephone number {pager ot
mobile device) that may be used to teach such employee twenty-four houts a day shall be provided
upon request to each divect abutter of the Hotel, the Nantucket Police Depariment, the Nantucket

. Building Department, the Nantucket Health Depattment, and the Nantucket Planning Board. This
information shall be updated at the time of any change and shell be available at the Hotel duting its
normal operating hours. .

6. The Hotel shall maintain an open log of any complaints received relative to the operations of the
Hotel and of any action taken to abate or address any issues raised by such complaints.

7. All exterior lighting shall comply with the provisions of the Nantucket Zoning By- aw (the “By-law™)
and Chapter 102 of the Town Code and shall be generally ditected downwaid and placed so as to ot
be directed at any neighboting parcels.

8. The Hotel shall be kept neat and clean at all times. Hotel laundry will be done off-site and will be
dropped off and picked up once. daily. The Hotel shall be setviced by a commercial refuse removal
service, with pick-up at regular, frequent intervals, as needed (twice daily, once in the morning and
once in the aftetnoon}. Trash and recyclables will be handled from Noxth Water Street on the north
side of the structure, and the receptacles will be placed so as to be screened from view. Food may be
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- delivered six days per week, with a maximum of four (4) deliveties pet day. Food delivesies will be
brought in by hand truck along Broad Street from existing loading zones already in use for othet
restaurants in the area.

9. All kitchen equipment shall be vented so as to minimize any odot ot nuisance to adjacent propetties.
Any commercial hood and ventilation system shall be propetly cleaned maintained, and setviced on
an annual basis,

10. No exterior storage of furniture, refuse, debis, unregistered or inoperable vehicles, or other matetials
constituting a nuisance shall be petmitted upon the Hotel grounds.

11, Thete shall be no motot vehicles permitted on the Hotel grounds. The Hotel, through its website, in
its print materials, and as part of the reservation process, shall discourage Hotel guests from bringing
vehicles to the island and shall encoutage Hotel guests to take advantage of walking, bicycling, taxis,
and the NRTA while on island. There shall be bicycle storage on the Hotel grounds as shown on the
Hotel Plans for Hotel guests to use throughout their stay. Employees shall likewise be encouraged to
use the NRTA and bicycles as transpottation. NRTA passes or vouchers shall be made available to
Hotel guests and staff.

10. 'The Libraty (restaurant and bat}), having sixty (G0} total seats and total rated occupancy of eighty-
eight (88) people, may serve breakfast, lunch, and dinner to the general public, with the permitted ‘
houts of operation being daily, ftom 7:00 AM to 1:00 AM (approximate range of setvice: breakfast
7:00 to 10:00 AM; Junch 11:30 AM to 2 PM; and dinner 5:30-PM to 10 PM, with the bar closing at :
1:00 AM) Room setvice may also be provided. Food will be prepared in an on-site.commetcial
kitchen. Alcoholic beverages will be setved in accordance with all local, state, and federal laws.

11 Guest pick up and drop off will take place on Broad Street. The othet areas cutside of the Hotel,
including the potches and the outdoor seating atea at the cotner of the propetty at Broad and Notth
Water Streets, will be used only for low impact activities (for example, as areas for guests to have
coffee and read). There shall be no outdoot music at any time. All doors and windows in the Hotel
shall be closed, except as required to provide natusal ventilation, to minimize the impact of the sound
of any amplified music within the intetior of the Hotel, : :

12, No loud music ot othet noise violating Chapter 101 of the Code or any othet provisions of law from
time to time in effect shall be permiited in the Hotel. After 10:00 P.M., televisions, steteos, and the
like shall be operated so as not to be audible upon any adjacent property. The Hotel shall be air
conditioned, and except as necessaty to provide natutal ventilation, the doors and windows of all
public ateas of .the Hotel shall remain closed s necessary to prevent any disturbance to ad]aceut
properties.

13, The Hotel shall be tesponsible for compliance with all provisions of this plan by its guests and
- employees within the Hotel and areas immediately adjacent to the Hotel.

14. This Management Plan may be modified ftom time to time by the Hotel, provided that any such
amendment is in keeping with the spitit and intent all approvals.

15. This Management Plan and any future revisions to it shall be posted on the Hotel website and shall
be available at the front desk of the Hotel and in each guest room. It shall also be provided to each
Hotel gucst and filed with the Nantucket Planning Board and the Nantuclket Buﬂdmg Departinent.
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Holly Backus

From: Catherine Ancero

Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2016 12:19 PM

To: Holly Backus

Subject: FW: North Water Street Trees @ 17 Broad

See email below

From: Sarah F. Alger [mailto:sfa@sfapc.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 7:06 PM

To: Andrew Vorce; Leslie Snell

Cc: Catherine Ancero

Subject: Fwd: North Water Street Trees @ 17 Broad

FYI. For the 17 Broad file.

Sarah F. Alger, PC
Two South Water Street
Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554

508-228-1118 telephone
508-228-8004 fax
Five Parker Road

Osterville, Massachusetts 02655

508-428-8594 telephone
508-420-3162 fax

Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse any egregious typographical errors.

Begin forwarded message:

From: <sfa@sfapc.com>

Date: May 18, 2016 at 18:50:51 EDT

To: Mooney Erika <emooney@nantucket-ma.gov>, <LGibson@nantucket-ma.gov>
Cc: Leventhal Jeremy <jleventhal@farosproperties.com>, Leventhal Alexander
<aleventhal@farosproperties.com>, Gould Elliot <egould@farosproperties.com>,
<mmcgowan@sconsetgardener.com>, Santos Paul <psantos@nantucketsurveyors.com>,
<steve@hollister.consulting>, Kelley James <shimmopond@aol.com>

Subject: North Water Street Trees @ 17 Broad

Dear Erika,

I was able to speak with Marty McGowan about the tree root issue that Mr. DeCosta raised at the
meeting tonight. Please let the Board know that my clients will install a "root remediation
system” along North Water Street to aid in directional root growth away from or under the
sidewalks.

Thank you for your attention.

Regards,
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Sarah Alger

Sarah F. Alger, PC

Two South Water Street
Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554
508-228-1118 telephone
508-228-8004 fax

Five Parker Road

Osterville, Massachusetts 02655
508-428-8594 telephone
508-420-3162 fax

Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse any egregious typographical errors.
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